

No. 17-449

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRIUMPH LLC AND AMERICAN SEAFOODS
COMPANY LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLAN A. TABINGO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF AT-SEA PROCESSORS
ASSOCIATION, PACIFIC SEAFOOD
PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, GROUND FISH
FORUM, UNITED CATCHER BOATS,
FREEZER LONGLINE COALITION, NATIONAL
FISHERIES INSTITUTE, AND ALASKA
BERING SEA CRABBERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EVAN M. TAGER

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

MATTHEW A. WARING

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

etager@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court Should Address The Question Presented Now.....	4
B. The Question Presented Is Vitally Important To The Maritime Industry And To The National Economy.	7
C. Punitive Damages Are Unavailable In Seaworthiness Actions.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012)	9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Forde v. Hornblower New York, LLC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	5
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	10
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958).....	11
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	12
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	5, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	5
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	11, 12
<i>Ryan v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	6
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	11
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	7
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	5, 12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>The Predictability of Punitive Damages</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 623 (1997)	8
Natasha Geiling, <i>How the Shipping Industry is the Secret Force Driving the World Economy</i> , Smithsonian.com, Oct. 15, 2013, perma.cc/E3R6-XSEN	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
G. GILMORE & C. BLACK, <i>THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	11
John Y. Gotanda, <i>Charting Developments Concerning Punitive Damages: Is the Tide Changing?</i> , 45 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 507 (2007)	9
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> (Cornell L. Studies Research Paper No. 17-33, 2017)	8
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>Punitive Damages, Chinese Tort Law, and the American Experience</i> , 9 FRONTIERS L. CHINA 321 (2014)	10
Navy League of the U.S., <i>America's Maritime Industry</i> , perma.cc/AA7W-PAZB.....	3
NOAA, Press Release, U.S. fishing generated more than \$200B in sales in 2015; two stocks rebuilt in 2016, May 9, 2017, perma.cc/C5SY-FVN3.....	3
2 LINDA L. SCHLUETER, <i>PUNITIVE DAMAGES</i> § 22.2(B)(10) (7th ed. 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Removal into Admiralty: The Removal of State-Court Maritime Cases to Federal Court</i> , 46 J. MAR. L. & COM. 105 (2015)	6
Wash. State Dep't of Commerce, <i>Washington State Maritime</i> , goo.gl/LVMn61	6
Geoffrey L. Wendt, <i>The Fog of Uncertainty Enshrouding Employer Punitive Damage Liability Under General Maritime Law</i> , 2 MARITIME L. BULL. SPECIAL INSERT 1 (2010)	5
